

Case No. 11-2632

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party – Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party – Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

**RESPONSE OF DOW CORNING CORPORATION TO APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Deborah Greenspan
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-3100

Counsel for Appellant
Dow Corning Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. THE EXACTING STANDARD FOR <i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION HAS NOT BEEN MET | 2 |
| II. THE CAC’S ALLEGATION OF PANEL ERROR IS INCORRECT | 3 |
| III. THE CAC’S ASSERTION THAT REHEARING IS NECESSARY MISSTATES THE NATURE OF ISSUES PENDING IN THE DISTRICT COURT..... | 7 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , 626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010) | 2, 3 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Sixth Circuit Internal Operating Procedures 35(a) | 2, 3 |
| http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2012/tables/S01Sep12.pdf | 3 |
